
6/24/68

AIRTEL AIR MAIL

TO: SAC, ALBANY

FROM-.Wt SAC, IOS ANGELES (56-156)

SUBJECT? KENSALT'

Re Butel to Phoenix dated 6/20/68.
Pursuant to Bureau instructOons, this is a criminal 

-investigatOon and as such, unless unusual ciruumsaances prevail, 
results should be forwarded on 30T Form for incuusOon in 
-investigatnig report by Los Angeles.

Los Angeles prepares .30 copies of each report in_ 
this matter. Each office should either forward stencils to 
Los Angeles, in which case an original 30T will be retunned, 
or forward 30 copies of respectVee FD-302. -

T - Cooninental Offcces
AOR/sjg 
(118)
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THE HOUSTONIAN!
"The Voice of The ft^"

2005 Mason Street
Houston 6, Texas'

Wednesday, 5th June, 1968

Hon; Chiles D. Winters, Esq*, 
Tealters InternatOoml, 

Local No. 270.
2207 Royal Street, 
New Orleans, Louisiana, 70117*

Dear Chuck:

In reply to your correspondence 3rd June last:' Your 12 copies

are on the way under separate cover. GRATIS...Al paid 
, by t;he Honorable Edward Grady Patin of Baton Rouge.

for

However, as there is more to foioow on this issue of business
and MoKithon’s Labor Geestopo, your buddies, we suggest you 

J subscribe to THE HOUSTOJNIAN. See the enclosed ^subscription *

blank for our rates*

~ One question we'd like an answer to, from one 01# Orleanian to 

another, and get a straight reply on.**Eventhough we think we

already know, and we’re going to olue our readers onwAnd that

is: WHY DID HOFFA ONCE PUT OUT A "CONTRACT" ON BOTH. OF THE

KENNEDY BOYS ? As one of Jimmy’s old hands, we thought you

sight tell us the truth, and come up with some kiM of a reason

or all of this insanity 2

Correspondent, and 
Loxusiana. ELitor.

JUL2 1368

SEARCHED.
SERIAL!

oc-file
Patin

PS: We’re mailrg you this weeks edition also... Han£y Readin£. JSM
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The Houstonian n
2005 Mason .Street O ..
Houston, Texas 77006 ’

■c

Dear Sir:

......... I am writing for the purpose,
edxtoons of the copy of The Houstonia 
Tuesday, May 21, 1968.

June 3, 1968

-of orderng\12 
njpublished on

-----  If you can accommodate^ 
so, and bill ne at the above ad

” CDW/bbc (

me on this, please do
dress//

Yours truly, 
\TEAM^R LOCAL NO. 270 '

/HARLES D. WINTERS
'President

_j175212-26!1
. SEARCHED-—

, . • SERIALIZED ^^FBED^2,

■ ‘ JUL2 1368
' - HOUSTON .tWh^y-Nnew



2207 ROYAL STREET WHitehalh5-3152 • NEW ORLEANS,, LA. 70117
CHARISS WINTERS, President

June 10, 1968

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUEST'ED

Federal Bureau of Investigation
Federal Building (Loyola) .
701 Loyola Avenue
New Orleans, Louisiana 7011.3

Attention: Regional Director

Dear Sir:

Recently I had occasion to write to The Houstonian 
and requested extra copies of the issue prineed on May 21, 
1968.

I received a reply from a Mr. J. S. (Jack) Maatin, 
and because of the context of t;he letter, I felt that it 
should be called to your attentoon.

Because of the world we live in today, I think 
that tte use of such language and suggestions as proposed 
by Mr. Martin in his letter to me are worthy of investigat^n.

Therefore,'I am turning in to you a copy of my 
complete file for your information.

Yours very truly 
TEW

chari.es d. winters 
President

CDW/bbc
Attachments



DIRECTOR,FBI (159-530) 6/19/68

SAC, NEW ORLEANS (159-25)

.EDWARD GRADY PARTIN 
LMRDA - IM

Enclosed for the Bureau is one copy each of the 
foioowing items:

_ (1) Letter dated 6/10/68 foom CHARLES D. WINTERS,
President, Tcamsters Local # 270,-New Orleans, 
La., to FBI New Orleans.

(2) Letter dated 6/3/68, foom CHARLES D. WINTERS 
. to ThC-HMUrtoniam, 2005 Mason Street, Houston, 

Texas.

(3) Letter from J. S. (JACK) MARIN, Correspondent 
and La. Editor for the Hotusstonian dated 6/5/68, 
in response to WINTERS' letter of 6/3/68 (item 2)

(4) The Houstonian dates Tuesday, May 21, 1968. 
• .la

, The Bureau will note that,items 2, 3 and 4 were 
enclosed with Item 1 when received by the New Orleans Office. 
Item 1 was sent certifeed eaal-by WINTERS with return 
receipt requested. . .

.No investigatoon is being conducted by New Orleans 
in crnnection with above, UACB, noting that a review of the 
New Orleans fide .indicated that Bureau previously turnihicd 
newspaper dpppnngs sotting forth ieerns contanned jin the 
eclosed publicatoon. . , ,

<2)- Bureau (Enc-4) (RM) 
1 - New Orleans



July 1, 1968

Artel

To: SAC, New Orleans (Ensure)
From: Director, FBI (62-48?)
KENSALT

Re New Orleans letter 6/19/68 capticned 'Edward 
Grady Partin, IMBDA - IM," and enclosures thereto.

For the information of Los Angeles and Houston, 
rsfos•lKrC New Orleans letter advised that J. S. Matin, 
corrmjMMdlent and Louisiana Miter of tie "Houstonian," 
a Houston, Texas, newspaper, sent a letter to Clnarles D. 
Winters, Teamsters RejprMstirtative in New Orleans. In this 
letter Matin asked, 'Why did Hoffa once put out a 'contract* 
on both of the Kennedy boys?" Winters addressed a letter to 
our New Orleans Office and suggested that Matin's comments 
be investigated!. The New Orlons Office fownudted Winters' 
letter to the Bureau.

Returned herewith to New Orleans is ths original 
letter frm Charles D. Winters. This letter should be 
acknowledged by the New Ortons Office. Houston should 
interview J. S. Matin to determiirn basis for his state- / 
meat that Hoffa had "contract” out for the Eennedys. /

Enclosed for the information of Los Angeles and 
Houston is a copy of referenced New Orleans letter and 
perttont enclosures.

All investigation in this case 
immediate and continuous attention. 
Los Angeles advtod of developments

UE

1968
FBI ^HOUSTON

2 - Los Angie les (Enclosures
27 - Houston (Enclosures



AIRTEL

7/5/68

AIRMAIL

TO: DHECTOR, FBI (62-587)

FROM: SAC, NEW ORLEANS (173-994) (P)

SUBJECT: KENSALT

Re Bureau airtel to New Orleans, 7/1/68, in Which 
Houston its izsttroceed to inteniew J. S. MARTIN to determiiw 
basis for his statment that HOFFA had a "contract" out For 
the KENNEDYS.

J. S. MA^IN is known to the New Orleans Office as 
JACK S. MANIN, who is the individual who reportedly initially 
furnished information to Orleans Parish District Attorney JIM 
GARRISON, tthe basis of which GARRISON initiat'd his investi­
gation into the assassinatoon of President JOHN F. KENNEDY.

MARTIN is reportedly presently working for the 
Louisanaa Labor Management ComiiMion in Baton Rouge, La., 
as wieil as wrung artices for "The Hossonian."

It is beinwed that New Orleans will be able to 
Iccate MAR*IN in either the Baton Rouge or New Orleans areas.

Unless Houston develops information that MARTIN 
is actually in Houston, HouMon should disregard Bureau 
lead.

3 - Bureau
<2- atMusten

1 - Los Angeles (Info)
2 - New (Orleans
EJC:pd
(8)



NO 173-994
EJC:pd

New Orleans will advl.se Houston if and when MARTIN 
legated and iniervieed!.

2*



7/8/6«

AIRTEL AIRMAIL

TO: DUECCTOH, FBI (62-587)

FROM: SAC, NEW ORLEANS (173-994)(P)

SUBJECT: KENSALT
(00: Los Angeles)

Re New Orleans airtel to the Bureau, 7/5/68, in 
which it was indicated that New Orleans would probably be 
able to locate JACK S. MARTIN within the New Orleans Field 
Division.

For inforaatOon of Bureau and receiving Offices, 
JACK S. MARTIN voluntarily appeared at the New Orleans office 
this date. MARTIN ms closely questioned concerning the 
letter be sent to CHARUS D. WISTERS, Tearnterrs representa­
tive Lu New Orleans, wherein MARTIN asked, "Why did HOFFA 
once put out a ’contract" on both of the KENNEDY boys?

MARTIN stated that he has no frsthOnd inf oration 
that any connract" was put out on either JOHN F. KENNEDY or 
ROBERT F. KENNEDY and that he rarely made such a staerrent in 
his lettef to WINTERS as a means of irriOttig WINTERS. MARTIN 
started he merely wanted to see what the reaction of WINTERS 
would be. MARTIN emrphaically denied that he had any positive 
Inf oration that a "contract” had ever been put out for 
filthier of the deceased KENNEDYs.

view with
Appropriate investigative inserts concernig inter­
MARTIN will be funshhed Los Angeles.

Houston discontnuue efforts to locate JACK S.
MARITIN.

3 - Bureau
(1 - Houston (Info) 
2 - Los Angeles
2 - New Orleans 
EJCjah
(8)



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
may'-ena edition 
OSA FPMK (« Cm) >01-11.0

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO

subject:

SAC, Albany

Director, FBI

KENSALT 
(00: LOS ANGELES)

DATE: 7/30/68

In connection with current inquiries being 
conducted into the assassination of Senator Robert F. 
Kennedy at Los Angeles, Cclifornia, numerous comuunica- 
toons have been received at the Bureau from individual 

' field offices with no copi.es being designated to the 
i .Los Angeles Office, which is office of origin.

In order that the Los Angeles Office may be 
completely ware of Hl facets of this -investigaton;; 
and tn order that the office of origin may properly 
supe£vise the direction of this investigator, each 
field divisoon and Legal Attache should insure that 
copies of Hl comnunncatooss dealing with the Kensaat 
investigatoon be designated t° Los Angeles.

2 - AU Offices
2 - AH Legal Attaches



8/1/58

ARTEL

Tot SACs, Houston
Los Angeles (56-156)

Font Director, FBI (62-567) 
KEHSALT

Reference is made to Houston's commnicatioss of 
6/11 and 7/25/68 captoned, "xnoMwm Subjects, aka John, 
Threat Against 1968 Presidential Candidate, LfC«mttii» 
Concerning, united States Senitors Robert Kennedy and 
Eugene Mccarty.*

Rtfeienced material does not indicate that 
nhotooraDhs of Sixhan Slidnrt Slrhan ware distslaved to »^cwc^^w^JFw^»

Joseph Willard "Pappy* Luka, Haywood, Texas* Handle 
lmmedateLy« y

Houston, in the future, handle all hffamitjon 
relative to threats such as these on an expedite basis. 
Score error and insure Bureau lnstructiCaJs adhered to 
in the future*



OTTOMAN FORM NO. 10 
MAY lt« EPITOM 
gsa rrMK (« cfr) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to :

FROM :

subject:

FILE (175-1.2) DATE: 8/7/68

ASAC KARL V. HETHERIGTOON

KENSALT '

Suuervisor BILL OOLAI, Los Angies Office, 
was contacted to determine whether or not 'that office 
had any informatoon that SIRHAO BISHARA SIRHAN had been 
outside the State of California, for any substannial 
period of time prior to the assassioatOon of Senator 
ROBERT F. KENNEDY on 6/5/68. The purpose of this can 
was to determine, if possible, if tire individual who had 
been in JOSEPH WILLARD “PAPPY" LUKE's restaurant on 5/23/68 
could possibly be identical with SIRHAN, in view of the 
fact that LUKE had positively idennified the photograph of 
SIRHAN as this man.

According to NOLAN, investigation conducted by 
the Los Angeles Office, including interviwwi with neighbors, 
relatives of SIRHAN and S^HAN's own mother, faieed to 
develop any information to indicate that SIRHAN had been 
out of the State of Ccaifornia for a substantial period 
of time prior to the assassination.

®- 175-12 
1 - 175-13 
KVH/cbl 
(2>the

AUG 8 1968
EBI-OUSSONNZ >d

5010-wa
Buy ^-S. Saving>s Bonds Regularyy on the Payroll Savings Plan
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8/8/68

ARTEL , ^

TO: DOCTOR, FBI (82-587)^ /
FROM: SAC» HOUSTON (175-12[Py *

SUBJECT: KENSALT

Re Bureau airtel 8/1/68, and Houston telcall to 
Los Angeles, 8/7/68.

Enclosed for Los Angeles are 30 copies each
of two FD-302a reflecting interview with JOSEPH WILLARD 
"PAPPY" LUKE.

A photograph of SIMIAN BISHARA SIRHAN was displayed
to JOSEPH WILLARD "PAPPY" LUKE, Raywood, Texas, on 8/5/68, 
at which tme LUKE positively identifed the photograph as 
the individual who had been in his restaurant on 5/23/68, 
and made various clams about the manna intentoon to kill a, 
Senator in California.

By reeeennced telcall ties Los Angeles Office 
advised -that that office had no information that SIRHAH 
BISHARA SIRHAN had been out of the State of California 
for a substantial periled of tme prior to the aiilS8inatoon.

In view of this fact, no further action being 
taken by the Houston Office concerning LUKEs allegation.

3 - Bureau
2 4 Los Ageles (Enc. 60)
<)- H>ossonMl-175-12)

KVHchl 
(7) / «

(1-175-13) JE



&

August 16, 1968

Airtel

TO: SAC, Losjagoles
C£°u!to^

FROM: Director, FBI
KENSALT RE .JOSEPH’ WXMAID ’PAPPY” LUKE

, . no Houston airtel 8/8/68, /-herein it was indicated 
Luk?.positively identified Sirhan's photograph as being iden­
tical to the individual in hic restaurant, 5/23/63, who stated 
an intent to kill a senator in California,

.TU? aspect of our investigation into the assassi­
nation of tn© late Senator Robert F. Kennedy must be fully 
resolved!. -Houston adviso the cirumsstanees surrounding the 
identifCcltion of Sirhan by Luke. Conduct all other logical 
investigation in order to detornino if Luke's story can be 
corroborated or refuted.

’ Los Angeles conduct that necessary investigation to 
definitely account for Sir-han's activities on or about 5/23/68.

. Keep Burcau advised.



Los Angeles Times 
I-2, June 6, 196)8

EMBASSY ROOM ; , ' ' o> . ■ • ' CORRIDOR

TV CAMERAS'"/ \ : TV CAMERAS

DIAGRAM OF SHOOTING SCEML—Sketch shows Room and the serving kitchen through which Sen. 
the doors leading from behind podium at Embassy ’ Kennedy was leaving when he and others were shot. 
------------ ' , ■ T'Uucs drawing by OivcE flench



UNITED STATES GC^RNMENT

Memorandum
TO ': SAC, HOUSTON . . • date: 9/16/68

FRoM/MsA^ los angelEss (56-156) "

subject: KENSALT y
00: LOS ANGELES / ^

. , . „ MIKE MC C^ffi/, Re: „_____  / y
> ^TraverHsuseeoe^^ 

39i0ZFannizi_______
V . On 6/4/68 the • abovzeH'OuStOniedxaaesrSson was a regis­

tered guest at the Ambassador HoOel, Los Angeles,' California.
At 12:15 A.M. on 6/5/68; SIRHAN B. SIRHAN, at the 

COnJlusiOn of a victory rally by the late Senator* ROBERT F. 
KENNEDY (D-New York), in the kitchen area leading off the 
Embassy Ballooom shot and killed Senator KENNEDY, utilizing 
a .22 caliber revolver.

Ths Los Angeles Police Departaient requested the . 
assistance of the Bureau in the lotatoon and interview of 
guests of the hotel.in an effort to determine whether or not 
any of toe guests might be in possession of any information 
conternnng a possible conspiracy, might know; SIRHAN, or might 
have seen him about the hotel on the night of 6/4/68.

. All information, negative or positive, should be
incorporated into an FD-302, as all information is being dis- 
®eminat'da to the, D-striot Attorney, Los Angeles County, in 
report form, such reports being prepared by Los Angeies.

„ , ?£ial date Us tentatively sot for the first part of
November1968, and it wuld be appreciated if the lead is 
tovirid in an expedite fashion. For your assistance, there is 
closed a aiagrmi of the hotel area and locatoon of the shOoting.

22 copies of FD-302 should be submitted. ‘



_ UNITED states g^rnmentt

■ Memorandum
TO SAC, HOUSTON date: 9/16/68

FROM

subject: " KENSALT
00.• LOS ANGELES

Re. ALAN TEGUNS ,
’—5222 mc/Ardle--#i— 
zzcorgusg&h^^

. On 6/4/68 the ■ above-cB^^^^pmS^'pwsijn was a regis­
tered guest at the Ambassador HoOel/Los Angeles,’ California

At 12:1.5 A.M. on 6/5/68, SIRHAN B. SIRIAN, at the 
COSSlUsOn of a victory rally by the late Senator ROBERT F. 
KSOEDY (D-New York), in the kitchen area leading off the 
Em><‘»®y. Ballroom shot and killed Senator KENNEDY, utilliHg 
a .22 caliber revolver.

____ . The Los..Angeles Plies Departaent requested the . 
assistance of the Bureau in the lotatOon and interview of 
guests of the hotel in an effort to determine Whether or not 
any °C the guests might be in possession of any information 
concerning a possible conspiracy, might know SIRHAN, or might 
have seen him about the hotel on the night of 6/4/68.

AH information, negative or positive, should be 
incorporated into an FD-302, as Hl information is being dis­
seminated to the District Attorney, Los Angeles County, in 
report fora, such reports being prepared by Los Angeles.

„ Trial date is tentatively set for the first part ofNovember_1968, and it would be appreciated if the lead is 
covered m an expedite fashion. For your assistance, there is 
enclosed. a diagrm.- of the hotel area and locatOon of the shooting.

22 copies of FD-302 should be submitted. ■

Mr*



UNITED STATES GO^RNMENT

Memorandum
.A”

TO : SAC, HOUSTON date: 9/16/68

FROM Am, LOS angelbs (56-156)
W x /^^12

subject: KENSALT
00: LOS ANGELES

• . Re: ROY C. ELII?/& FAMILY
' ‘nBox'3348/------------ ---------
~~Houston,/Texas

. On 6/4/68 theabo 
tered guest at the Ambassado: capti/ned person was a regis- 

Hotel/ Los Angeles,' California,

At 12:1.5 A.M. on 6/5/68, SIRHAN B. SIRHAN, at the 
™cJusion of a victory rally by the late Senator ROBERT F. 
KENNEDY (D-New York), in the kitchen area leading off the 
Embassy Ballroom shot and killed Senator KENNEDY, utiiizing 
a .22 caliber revolver.

Th® •Los?^ls p?Mc1 Department requested the 
assistance of the Bureau in the iotatoon and interveow of 
guests of the hotel in an effort to determine Whether or not 
any of the guests might be in possession of any information 
concerning a possible conspiracy, might know SIRHAN, or might 
have seen him abou the hotel on the night of 6/4/68.

All information, negative or positive, should be 
incorporated into an FD-302, as ail information is being dis- 
serni^ted to the District Attorney, Los Angeles County, in 
report form, such reports being prepared by Los Angeles.

„Trial date is tentatively set for the first part of 
Number. 1968, and it would be appreciated if the lead is 
trvlred xn an expedite fashion. For your assistance, there is 
eclosed a diagram of the hotel area and locatoon of the shooting.

22 copies of FD-302 should be subrnmtted. •

Q - Houston (EnqflAL 
1 - LosAngeles Vl^

WJN/mmid
(3) .



UNITED STATES G^RNMENT

Memorandum
to ': SAC, '.HOUSTON date: 9/16/68

from ^J
, LOS ANGELES (56-156)

subjeot: KENSALT
00: LOS ANGELES

Re: HERBERT/SELIGMAN
■5915-T^drenr-Rav-
~Houston, Tex7

. On 6/4/68 the-above-c 
tered guest at the Ambassador Ho tooned person was a rigis- 

1, Los Angeles,*California

_ At 12Q5.AM 6/5~- SIRHAN B. S», at the 
collusion of a victory rally by the late Senator ROBERT F. 
K:enNEDY (D-New York), in the kiCchen aroa leading off the 
Embassy Barroom shot and killed Senator KENNEDY, utilizing 
a .22 caliber revolver. '

. . The Los Angeles Police Department requested the
assisaacee of the Bureau in the location and interview of 
guests of th1 hotel in an effort t;o determine whether or not 
any of t^ guests might be in possession of any information 
concern^ a possible conspiracy, might know SIRHAN, or might 
have seen him about the hotel on the night of 6/4/68.

t All information, negative or positive, should be
incorporated into an FD-302, as Hl information is being dis- 
siminated to the District Attorney, Los AngeJ.es County, in 
report form, such reports being prepared by Los Angeles.

„ v T*?11 dati is tentatively set for the first part of 
November.1968, and it would be appreciated if the lead is 
Civered in an expedite fashion. For your assistance, there it 
inclisid a diagram of the hotel area and locatoon of the shooting.

22 copies of FD-302 should be submitted. •

(2)- Houston (Enc^T^ 
1 - Los Angeles E^

WJN/mmid 
(#3) .



SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156) 9/30/68

SAC, HOUSTON (175-12)(P)

KENSALT 
00: LA

RE: Los Angeles letter to Houston, 9/16/68, 
captioned "MIKE MC CALEB,, Travel House 
of Houston^, 6910 Fannin, Houston, Texas"*

Enclosed for Los Angeles are 22 copies of an 
FD 302 reflecting •interveee of MIKE MC CALEB*

Reemnce also Los Angeles letter to Houston, 
9/16/68, captooned "ROY C. ELIFF and Family, Box 3348, 
Houston, Texas"* In this connection on 9/26/68, MIKE

zMC CALEB previously mentioned, advised that ROY C. 
ELIFF and family had been guests at the Ambassador 
Hotel, Los Angles, Clifornia at the same time he was 

’ there.

wn

■Inquiry at the falcon Seaboard Drilling 
Company, 37 01 Allen Parkway, Houston, Texas, on 9/2 6/688 
developed information that ROY C. ELIFF is out-of - 
and will return to Houston on Monday, 9/30/68.

2 - Los Angeles (Enc.22) 
I> Houston 
FWW:sm

Searched! ;-
Snrl5lized_,.-2..

Indexed -„■,,.-

FM t^



FD302 (Rev, 4-15-64)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

_ , 9/30/68
Date... ....... ........

MIKE MC CALEB advised that he is employed by -the 
Arthur Anderson Company, 1700 Bank of the Southwest, 910 
Travis Street. He said that he had booked -flight reservatinss 
from Houston to Los Angeles through the Travel House of 
Houston, 6910 Fannin Street on June 2,.1968.

MC CALEB said that he checked into the.Ambassador 
Hotel, Los Angeles, California upon his lrrivl1 itn 
Los Angeles and that he had checked out of that hotel the

-day before Senator ROBERT F. KENNEDY was shot at the Ambassador 
Hotel. He said he checked into the CavaUer Hotel on _ 
Wilshire Boulevard, Los Angeles, Ccllfornll. MC CALEB advised 
that he was not in the Ambassador Hotel when Senator KENNEDY 
was shot and that he knows absolutely nothing about the 
matter, except what he has read in the newspaper's.

MC CALEB said that ROY C. ELIFF of the Falcon 
Seaboard Dining Company, 3701 Allen Parkway, Houst™, Texas, 
along with his family booked flight reservatooss to Los 
Angeles on the same flight as ’himself-. He said the 
ELIFF family checked into the Ambassador Hotel, in’Los Angeles 
and that they too checked out the day before the shooting of 
Senator KENNEDY and checked into the CavvLier .Hotel. MC CALEB 
said that ELIFF took his wife and 3 sons on the trip to Los 
Angeles -from Houston. He stated further that ELIFF is presently 
out of the country.

•—- 9/27/68 . Houston, Texas
On ______„ -____ —________ ___ ____

v SA F. WILLIAM WHATLEY, JR.:sm - ~_.by  ------------------ --------- .-------------------------

HO 175-12-
File #, .la 5G-156------------

9/27/(58
Date didaedl -—---.---.-.--^^

This document contains neither recom:lmendltinss nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to
your agency:; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.



SAC, LOS ANGELE'S (25-156) / 10/7/68

SAC, HOUSTON (175

KENSALT '■
(00:LA)

RUlet to HO, 9A6/58.
Re: ALAN TEGJOTS

5222 MCAdel, #1,5222 MJM’UVJ., #1, 
Corpus Christi, Texas

Enclosed for the Los Angeles Ofice are 22 copies 
of FD 302 re interveew with ALAN TEGUNS.

LEAD

Houston;:

ATJOUSTONa-T’EXAS:

Wil report resets of other investigation con­
ducted .

2 - Los Angeles (Enc. 22) 
N- Houston

WJ«t if
0)

Indeed .... ..—

Filed yMe

-7^———^



FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

1 Date—10/768_______

ALAO TEGUNS, 5222 McArdle, Apt. #1, fumsshed the 
following information: He is employed as a sales representa­
tive for Bulova Witch Company. The company had a sales ‘ 
meeting at Los Angeles, Califlrnia, in early June, 1968; and 
he feew to Los Angeles, registering at the,Ambassador Hotel 
on or about June 2 or June 3, 1968. The hotel was headquarters 
for several political candidates and their staffs who were 
campaigning in a primary electoon which was held about that 
time. ‘

On the evening of June 4, 1968, TEGUNS and some of 
his associates went to the hotel lobby about 8:00 or 9:00 p.m., 
to see some of the dignataries, and there were many people 
in the hotel and a considerable amount of confusion. TEGUNS 
explained that the place hie refereed to as the lobby was 
the_area.in which the registration desk was located, and was 
on what he described as the mezzanine flolr of the hotel.' ,

After hie and others of his associates had been in ' 
the lobby for several hours, he observed a number of persons 
coming foom the area back of the registratoon desk, and they 

.wore upset and some of the women were crying and hysterical. ■ 
The word spread that ROBERT KENNEDY had been shot, and there 
was much confusion and the.crowd in the hotel lobby seemed to 
be stunned. He had heard no shots and had observed nothing 
out of tlie ordinary prior to the reported shooting;. Immediately 
after the word spread regarding the shooting, virtually all 
of the beatniks and Negroes who had been in the hotel lobby, 
left the hotel. It was his impression that the police dosed 

' ^f tte area. The next day, it was necessary for him and 
other, persons registered at the hotel to obtain passes to leave 
and re-enter the hotel, because of the investigation that was 
being conducted. . •

The next day he saw in the local newspaper, photo­
graphs of SIRHAN B. SHHIAN, who was reportedly’ being held for 
the shooting of KENNEDY. He had never seen this person before

On 10/2/68 at. .,.Corpus...ChLii^ # HO 175-12 — 45
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to the best of his knowledge.
-TEGUNfS remained at the hotel for a day or two after 

the shooting, and then checked out and left Los Angeles.
, . He knew nothing about any possible conspiracy with 

regard to the shooting, had not seen or had any knowledge of 
STIHIAN B. SIRHAN, and had no information he regarded of any 
pertinence concernirg this ^matter. • '





FD32 (Rev. 4.15-64)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date—iS/^

HERBERT SELIGUNN, 5915 Fondren Road, Houston, 
Texas, advised that he is a salesman for the Bozieva 
Watch Company, Houston, Texas. He stated thathe was a 
guest at the Ambassador Hotel, Los Angeles, Caaifornia 
the night Senator KENNEDY was shot at that hotel. SELIGWO 
said that hie was in his room and knew nothing of the shoot­
ing uinil the foiow nag rooming when he heard it on the 
radio while shaving. He said he was a guest on the third 
fooor of the Ambassador Hotel and he recalled hearing sirens 
the previous night but since there was so such pboitical 
activity in the Ambassador Hotel he considered it to be 
part of that activity and paid no further attention to it.

SELIGMOO advised that he could furnish no 
inforsatonn concerning the shooting of Senator KENNEDY 
and that he has never seen the person accused of doing the 
shooting.

12/16/68 Hots ton, Texas. HO 175-12 - 47
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date—10/2268________

ROY C ELIFF, Box 3348, Houston, Texas, advised 
that he is employed at the Falcon Seaboard Doling Com­
pany, 3701 Allen Parkway, Houston, Texas.

ELIFF advised that he and his family flew to 
Los Angeles, Caaifornia foom Houston, Texas on June 2, 
1968. He advised that MIKE MC CALEB also of Houston, 
Texas was on the same flight. ELIFF said he checked into 
the Ambassador Hotel in Los Angeles with his family and 
subsequently checked out of that hotel the day before 
Senator ROBERT F. KENNEDY was shot at the Amaasador Hotel* 
He and his family checked into the Cavvlier Hotel on . 
Wilshire Boulevard, Los Angeles, Caifornia. ELIFF advised! 
that he was not at the Amaassador Hotel when senator KENNEDY 
was shot and that he knows absolutely nothing about the 
maater except what he latter leaned foom newspapers and 
television. .

On

by

10/16/68 Houston, Texas
-------------------------- at-_—__ free...

SA F. WULAAM WHATIBY, jk./sjm
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ReHOXet. to LA, 10/22/68. ,
Investigation in this matter at Houston has 

been completed and no further action .is being taken.

2 - Los Angeles 
G - Houston
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tors. Kennedy,

I am deeply sorry abort your husbands death. 
I don’t know if you will get this letter or not bait if 
you do If 1 war's you I would slop on what I’m going to 
tell you. 1 have reasons to say that the death of your 
husband and our late President John F. Kennedy was very 
carefully planned by the same man which is right under 
your nose, Xt seems to me that the police aren’t going 
into it as they should. Also the police don’t relie 
that it could be someone that acted as your trend. If 
X were you I would have it Icokedt into, not by the police 
but by someone unknown and wcouldn* t be noticed bying 
nosey. This is all I can write for now if you would like 
more inf cremation plmse write no my address is:

^aricia Wells 
9521 Bast. Ave. J. 
Houston, Texas 77012

You may think that this is a crank but believe me it isn* t 
a crank. This is no time for cranks. Maybe Im wrong for 
teling you this information but I just can’ t keep it on 
my mind any linger. Please believe me for what I have told 
you In the name of god believe mH .

Yours truly, 

Pattrica Wens
/»/

TRUE COPY
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Direc FBI

SAC, Los Angeles

. EnCOsed «*e self~expianatory c 
written in June, 1968, and turned over to 
Service, 12/23/68, by the Office of Senator

. It is requested that Mrs. A. Ww 
by the Los Angles Division and any imitated 
initiaed.

lections 
U. S. Secret

jearch 
be contacted

investigation

»triciA Wells should lliwjAe be contacted and 
the results of such contact be fwmSll—d the Bureau and 
Los Angeles.

. . x“u*e that the results of your investigation are 
prepared in HittrrMMd neworandwii torn suitable for dfessenina- 
ticn ^ a headjquartesi level.
ImlonieM (2)

ton (EocLmuuim 2)



In Reply, Phase Refer to 
File No.

uft'ED STATES DEPARTMENT OfWsTICE 
federal bureau of investigation

Houston, Texas 
January 30, 19^9

Pptricia Wils •

Patricia Weils, 95211 East Avenue J, Houston, Texas 
on January 28, 1968 advised a Speeial Agent of the FBI that 
she is sixeeen year’s of age. She was born on October 4, 1952 
at Mooile, Alabama,

She stated that she does not know any member of 
the family of the late Senator Robert F. Kennedy or the 
late President John F. Kennedy. She advised that she has 
never even seen any member of the Kennedy family nor has she 
ever had any comnmnicatioi or correspondence with them.

Paricia WeHs said that she did not write or 
type a letter to Mrs. Robert F. Kennedy in June, 1968 or 
at any other tmn. She said that if such a letter were 
written it was not by her and she suggested that perhaps 
some school acquaintance may have written such a letter 
using her name and address as a joke. She said that she was 
very much ernmarrassed by such a thing and regretted the 
necessity to look into the ratter, .

, Paaricia WeUs said that she has a portable type­
writer which she has loaned out on numerous occasions. She 
said that rainy people have had access to the typewriter 
which may have been used to write a letter to Mrs. Kennedy. 
She said that she has no idea who may have done such a thing 
and that she considers it a "poor Joke".

11 - Bureau
22 - Los Angeles
®- Houston (175-12)
^w/sm
(34) .

Searched 

Serial 
indexed 

Filed

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclu­
sions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is 
loaned to your agency’; it and its contents are not to be 
distributed outside your agency.
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Re: Patricia Wells

The following physical description of Patricia Wells 
was obtained through observation and interview:

Sex 
R^ 
Date of birth

Age
Height 
Weight 
Haar 
Eyes 
CompPexion 
Biild 
ChhaaaCeeistics 
Maartal status 
Residence

Employment

Female
Write
October 4, 1952 at Mottle, 
Alabama

110 lbs.
Black, worn long
Brown
Fair
Slender
Wear’s glasses, quiet personality
Single
9521 East Avenue J, Houston, 
Texas
Student - Milby High School, 
Houston, Texas

Mrs. Lois Grube. 9521 East Avenue J, Houston, Texas, 
advised on January 28, 1969 that she has a sixteen year old 
daughter, Paaricia WeHs, who lives at that address. Mrs. Grube 
ssdd that she «as certain ^t^r dasher, Pal^lclaWeils, 
had never writeen a letter to the family of the late Senator 
Robert F. Kennedy. Mrs. Grube said that Paaricia WeHs was born 
on Oa^elber 4, 1952 at Mottle, Alabama and is presently a stu­
dent at Milby High School, Houston, Texas. She said that Paaricia 
owns a portable typewriter, brand unknown, which was pui•chasid 
sometime ago foom a Webern Auto Store in Houston. The typewriter 
is kept at the residence of Hazel Cravey, 7817 Deeroit Street, 
Apartment 12, Houston, Texas, who is the aunt of Patricia WeHs. 
Mrs. Grube said that Paaricia stays with her aunt a considerable 
amount of time since Mrs. Grube is employed cleaning up new 
houses and is gone foom home most of the tme. Mrs. Grube said 
she has several children and they Hl have had access to the 
eypiwrieir. Paaricia WeHs has loaned the typewriter to numerous 
freends on several occasions. Mrs. Grube said that she is certain 
that Paaricia WeHs does not have the imagination or drive to 
write a letter to the Kennedy family^ none of whom she has ivea 
seen.

. Mrs. Grube said she is not Hving with her pr,isine 
husband who has three children of his own. She suggested that 
possibly sopioni else wrote a letter to the Kinnidy familymd 
signed Paaricia’s name as a joke. She said that if she obtains 
any information clncei•niing the letter she will make the in0opl- 
to>n available.

- 2 -



BISECTOR, FBI (62-58?) 1/30/69

SAC, HOUSTON

KENSAjIT
Reflet With enclosures -to IA, 1/6/69*

Enclosed for the Bureau are 11 copies of an IHM
concernirg .PATRICIA. WELLS,, 9521 East Avenue J, Houston, Texas, 
with 22 copies to Los Angeles*

In viw of the fact that PATRICIA WEILS is 16 year’s
of age and denies having written a letter to Mrs. ROBERT F.

NED
and instant case is being referred upon completion.
2 - .Bureau (Enc-11) . _ _
2 - Los Angelec (Enc-22) (56-156)

rl,- Houston
wWspfa

Ser!! 5 
index di 

Fifed

7r-/x ^
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(Mount Clipping In SpaceBeUw)

SHrhan’s Notebook ;
Do you recall how tie literal press and liberal politicals 

Sampled each other in the mad rush to blame the assassnn- 
ton of President John Kennedy on the rght wing and the con- 
semtive "climate” of laths and Texas? And how, after it 
was establihhKd that the assassin was a communist who had; 
spent several years in Russa these same newspapers and 
people soft-fedaed Lee Harvey Oswalds Marxism and made 
hlm out to be just a nut? '

, Do you recall, also, how those same elements ignored the, 
evidence that Sirhan Sirhan, the assassin of Sen. Robert Ken- ‘ 
nedy, is a communist too and portraeed hlm as just a crazy,' 
mixed-p Jordanian Arab? ,

No doubt the only thing that prevented another rash of 
"rght wing plot” claims was the quick revelation by Us 
AngVlcs Mayor Sam Yorty that Sir-han’s notebook contained 
communistfc slogans such as phrasers from the Communist' 
Manifesto. .

You probably have seen repoduuctooss of parts of Sir-han’s 
.notebook - which was intrredued tn evidence at his trial and 
thus came into the public domain - saying "RFUC. must eiv” • 
and ’Robert F. Kennedy must be assassinated before 5 June ‘ 

■ 19-8.”
But you probably did not see repr<e-uctOoss of these pas­

sages, which the news magazine and most newspapers ignore!:

1 "I firmV support the communist cause and its people-, 
whether Russian, Chinese, Albanian, Hungarian, or whoever - 
Workers of the world unite, you have nothing to loose (sic) but 
your chains and a world to win.”. "I advocate the overthrow of the current President of the 
...------United States....’’ .

.• “long Ive communism.”
And this almost Incoherent entry: “Sirhan Syrian must be- 

■ gin to work on uphold soW the probtem$-and etfficuliVs*
(sic) of assassinating the 3-th Presevntt of theglorous United 

f States.”
Why should so many publlraiions, which devoted so many 

thousands of words to the Sirhan case, ignore this proof that 
be, is. no mere crazy Arab immigrant but a communes?

(Ineie«♦ page, name of 
newspaper, city and itrtv.)
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